notification-no-12-2017

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL) JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOMS HOUSE NHAVA SHEVA, TALUKA – URAN CFS MANAGEMENT CELL DISTRICT – RAIGAD, PIN- 400 707 E-Mail: cfs.mnagementcell@gmail.com

F. No.: S/5-GEN-128/2016-17 CCSP Cell

Date:29.09.2017

CCSP NOTIFICATION No: 12/2017

Whereas 400 metres of quay & Approach Trestle of M/s. Bharat Mumbai Container Terminals located at J.N.Port, Village-Nhava-Sheva, Taluka-Uran, Distt. Raigad, Maharashtra was notified as the 'Customs Area' under the provisions of the Section 8 of the Customs Act, 1962 vide notification no. 04/2017 dated 25.05.2017. An additional quay area 200 metres located adjacent to the above quay has been developed as mentioned in the Schedule below for their operations.

2. Therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred on me under Section 8(a) of the Customs Act, 1962, I, Utkaarsh R Tiwaari, Commissioner of Customs (General), Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Nhava Sheva, hereby notify the said 200 metres of quay area of M/s. Bharat Mumbai Container Terminals located at J.N.Port, Village-Nhava-Sheva, Taluka-Uran, Distt. Raigad, Maharashtra as a place for unloading of imported goods and for loading of export goods subject to the strict observance of the Provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and other instructions issued in this behalf by the Government of India or Commissioner of Customs (NS-General), Jawaharlal Nehru Customs House, from time to time.

3. Further, under Section 8(b) of the Customs Act, 1962, I, Utkaarsh R Tiwaari, Commissioner of Customs (General) hereby specify the limits of the Customs Area comprising the above 200 metres of quay of M/s. Bharat Mumbai Container Terminals under J.N.P.T, Nhava-Sheva, located at Village-Nhava-Sheva, Taluka-Uran, Distt. Raigad, Maharashtra, as under:

REFERENCE NO.	CO-ORDINATE
SOP003	E = 282748.231

	N = 2095364.192
SOP004	E = 282718.506
	N = 2095390.958
SOP005	E = 282584.679
	N = 2095242.329
SOP006	E = 282614.405
	N = 2095215.563

4. Further, M/s. Bharat Mumbai Container Terminals under J.N.P.T, Nhava-Sheva, located at Village-Nhava-Sheva, Taluka-Uran, Distt. Raigad, Maharashtra, under JNPT, Nhava-Sheva are permitted to berth vessels in the quay which proposed to be notified to discharge cranes, accessories and subsequent carry out Customs examination and out of charge.

Sd/-29.09.2017

(UTKAARSH R TIWARI) Commissioner of Customs (General) JNCH, Nhava Sheva.

COPY TO:

- 1. M/s. Bharat Mumbai Container Terminals under J.N.P.T, Nhava-Sheva.
- 2. Chief Commissioner of Customs, Zone-II, JNCH, Nhava-Sheva;
- 3. The Commissioner of Customs (NS-I,II,III,IV & V)
- 4. The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, EDI, JNCH, Nhava-Sheva.